
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

EASTON INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
ABN 48 111 695 357 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 4E 
PRELIMINARY FINAL REPORT 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016 
 

RULE 4.3A 
 

 

 

 

  



Appendix 4E 

Preliminary Final Report 

  30 June 2016 

2 

 

Appendix 4E 

Preliminary Final Report 
 

EASTON INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
ASX:EAS 

48 111 695 357 

1. Reporting period and previous corresponding reporting period 

 

 Current reporting period The financial year ended 30 June 2016 

 Previous corresponding reporting period The financial year ended 30 June 2015 

 

2. Results for announcement to the market 

2.1  Revenues from ordinary activities    up 11% to $19,457,575 
 
2.2 Loss from ordinary activities after tax attributable to  

members      down 130% to $342,735 
 
2.3 Net loss for the period attributable to members  down 130% to $342,735 
 
2.4 No dividends have been paid during the current or previous reporting period and it is not proposed that 

dividends will be paid in respect of the current reporting period. 
 
2.5 It is not proposed to pay dividends in respect of the current reporting period. 
 
2.6 A brief explanation of any of the figures in 2.1 to 2.4  
 

Commentary on the results is provided in the review of operations within the attached Directors’ 
report, ASX release and presentation. 

 
For further details, please refer to the following documents released to the ASX: 

 Directors’ report 

 Audited financial report 

 ASX release  

 Results presentation 
 

2016 Annual General Meeting and Director Nominations. 
 
Easton Investments Limited advises that its Annual General Meeting is expected to be held on Tuesday 22 
November 2016.  The time and other details relating to the meeting will be advised in the Notice of Meeting to 
be sent to all shareholders and released to ASX immediately after despatch. 
 
In accordance with the ASX Listing Rules, valid nominations for the position of director are required to be lodged 
at the registered office of the Company by 5:00pm (AEST) Monday 26 September 2016. 

 

 

K.W. White    
Executive Chairman  

23 August 2016  
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I am pleased to report that Easton Investments Limited (Easton or the Company) had another successful year as our 
businesses overall continued to perform well during 2015/16. 

The one disappointing outcome was the loss of the Harmony Distribution Agreement (as referred to below), which 
was announced to the market in May 2016.  This loss represents a short term impact to year-on-year underlying 
earnings growth in the coming year, but is otherwise of no strategic relevance to the Company as this fixed term 
distribution agreement applies to an offshore market and was not regarded by Directors as a core activity. 

In reviewing the last 12 months, I draw particular attention to the following important matters: 

 Earnings before non-recurring, non-cash items continued to rise strongly on the back of significant growth in 
Knowledge Shop where the membership base continued to grow and first year demand for on-line training 
exceeded expectations, together with an increased contribution from our equity interests in personal advice 
firms. 

 In line with on-going business simplification, the Company’s equity interest in Chesterfields Financial Services 
(Chesterfields) was sold.  The decision to sell this asset was taken on the basis that Chesterfields does not have 
sufficient scale to warrant retention as a core business and superior returns are expected to be achieved through 
investment in other more strategic growth opportunities. 

 The proceeds from the Chesterfields divestment were partially re-invested in Law Central where Easton 
increased its equity holding during the year from 12.6% to 45.6%.  Whilst Law Central is a relatively small 
business, its product suite and on-line distribution capability are consistent with Easton’s distribution strategy 
and focus on the accounting sector.  Easton is well placed to assist the future development of Law Central into a 
major on-line distributor of services to the accounting profession. 

 The Company was formally notified that its distribution agreement relating to the Harmony suite of products 
would not be extended beyond 31 August 2016.  Whilst this was an unexpected and disappointing decision after 
a successful 5 year relationship, the distribution business, based mainly in SE Asia, is not a core activity or asset.  
The cancellation of this fixed term agreement has removed a level of uncertainly and risk associated with 
Easton’s underlying earnings outlook and in no way effects the Company’s strategic intent or relevance.  The 
impact will be earnings related and the Company’s 2015/16 year statutory result is lowered as a result of a non-
cash impairment charge of $2.79 million relating to the write-off of the book carrying value of the Harmony 
Distribution Agreement. 

 The Company successfully launched a new service to accountants in response to legislative changes to remove 
certain exemptions which allowed accountants to provide limited advice to clients in relation to self-managed 
super funds (SMSFs).  More than 200 applications from accountants to operate under the Company’s Limited 
Authorisation service, offered by Merit Wealth under its AFS license, were processed in the last 6 months of 
2015/16.  Whilst the take-up was slower than originally anticipated given the 1 July 2016 start date, it is evident 
that many accountants have deferred taking action until the new financial year and final numbers are not 
expected to be reached for at least another 12 months. 

  Strong cash flow from operations and continued tight control of corporate overheads during the year have 
further strengthened the Company’s balance sheet with surplus cash of approximately $3.9 million and no 
borrowings at financial year end.   

Outlook 

The divestment of Chesterfields and the loss of the Harmony Distribution Agreement mean that the Company is now 
able to focus entirely on its core Australian operations which have excellent medium to long term growth prospects. 

In this regard, Directors point to the following important organic growth opportunities which are expected to 
contribute strongly to underlying earnings in the year ahead:
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 The full year benefit of Limited Authorisations granted to accountants in the 2nd half of 2015/16, combined with 
the expected further growth in this number during 2016/17 are expected to make a valuable contribution to 
Merit Wealth’s earnings in the year ahead.  This service has the potential to create an important long term 
annuity income steam for the Company following an appropriate investment in costs over the past 12 months 
relating to the necessary resources and infrastructure to efficiently service anticipated future requirements. 

 The continued expansion of web-based training by Knowledge Shop on the back of high demand as the on-line 
service was progressively rolled-out to the accounting channel during 2015/16, as well as further growth in 
Knowledge Shop’s membership subscription base. 

 Distribution of Law Central products through the Company’s accounting channel, which has been slower than 
expected during 2015/16, but which is expected to pick-up in the year ahead with a large number of accounting 
firms now registered to transact on-line and with a renewed marketing effort. 

 Increased activity in building the Company’s adviser network across the accounting channel given the position 
and outlook for Limited Authorisations as noted above, in conjunction with the expected demand from some 
accounting firms to have access to full service financial planning advice by way of the Company’s referral model, 
evidenced by the recent signing of 2 new advisers to operate Referral Rights Agreements in designated 
territories. 

Investment in these and other organic growth opportunities is expected to underpin the 2016/17 profit result, in 
combination with acquired earnings. 

In this regard, with surplus cash and no borrowings, Directors will continue to investigate acquisition opportunities, 
consistent with the Company’s strategic direction and intent to build a scale distribution capability in the Australian 
accounting and financial services sector.  We will, nonetheless, remain extremely selective and only transact where 
we clearly perceive sustainable value for our shareholders. 

Acknowledgements 

I would like to acknowledge the valuable contribution made by my colleagues on the Board during the year, but 
especially our Managing Director, Greg Hayes, who works tirelessly and who is committed to our Company’s future 
success. 

I would also like to acknowledge the hard work, efforts and commitment of our staff during the year, which has 
underscored the growth and success of our Company and our businesses. 

Finally, I thank shareholders for your support.  Whilst Directors are pleased with the performance of the Company 
over the last 12 months and the strong financial position that exists at year end, please rest assured that we remain 
focused on creating value for our shareholders.   

As you would expect, we continually monitor the performance of the Company’s share price, which has broadly 
appreciated over the last 12 months from around 70 cents to 75 cents at this time last year to around $1.35 at 30 June 
2016, having traded at higher levels during the year prior to the Harmony Distribution Agreement announcement.  

Directors re-affirm that we are intent on maintaining a tight capital base to support growth in earnings per share as 
we strive to lift profitability, operating cash flow and return on capital.  We believe that this approach, coupled with a 
selective acquisition strategy, will result in a continued re-rating of the Company on the basis of investment 
fundamentals and a resultant up-lift in share price over time. 

 
Kevin White       
Executive Chairman 

 

Sydney 

23 August 2016 
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The Company commenced the year intent on progressing a number of organic growth opportunities designed to 
underpin our broader objective of growth in earnings and underlying profitability. Good progress has been made with 
these opportunities and they are now developed to a stage where they will deliver enhanced earnings for the 
Company. We also continued with our intent of pursuing selective investment in aligned businesses to increase our 
scale and grow our earnings. No new investments were completed in the 2015/16 year, however a pipeline of 
opportunities has been developed, and which may lead to investments being completed in the 2017 financial year. 
 
Overview 
Whilst statutory profit declined due to the non-cash impairment charge taken on the loss of the Harmony Distribution 
Agreement, Underlying Profit, (being earnings before interest, taxation, amortisation, one off non-operational costs 
and share-based payments expense), increased by 28%. This increase was achieved despite the company investing in 
increased operational infrastructure to manage the organic growth opportunities being progressed. This investment in 
people and technology provides the additional infrastructure required to build out our service offers in: 

 Limited Authorisation for accountants 

 Web based training 

 On line document capability 

Each of these service offers continues our focus on distribution through the accounting channel and enhances the 
services already being provided by our Knowledge Shop and Merit Wealth business units. 

The loss of the Harmony Distribution Agreement was unexpected, and whilst it has a short term impact on our 
earnings, it was not considered to be a core business asset and was not a part of our longer term business strategy. 
This, together with our divestment of our interest in Chesterfields (October 2015) removes two legacy businesses held 
by the Company, with the remaining businesses all part of our core business strategy going forward. 

Contribution from our professional services businesses Hayes Knight (NSW) and First Financial both increased over the 
year and these businesses provide a stable and growing earnings stream for the Company. During the year the 
Company secured the exclusive rights to the Hayes Knight brand and will look to grow out the brand over the coming 
years.  

The Company finished the year in a sound financial position with cash on hand of $3.9 million and no debt. This 
together with an undrawn credit line of $5 million allows us to readily execute on investments complimentary to the 
Company business model. Revenue from continuing operations increased by 11% to $19.46 million (2015: $17.46 
million).  

Our Growth Initiatives 
The Company gave significant focus to organic growth opportunities throughout the year. This included: 

Limited Authorisation service for accountants – The removal of the Accountants Exemption under the Corporations 
Act which became effective on 1 July 2016 meant that accountants advising clients in the SMSF space must be 
licensed or authorised under an Australian Financial Services (AFS) licence. Through our subsidiary Merit Wealth  an 
authorisation service was developed and offered to the accounting market. As at 30 June 2016, more than 200 
accountants had applied to be authorised with Merit Wealth. There was also a strong continuing pipeline of 
applications which we anticipate completing during the 2017 year. Under the subscription model offered for Limited 
Authorisation, a strong annuity income stream is created. In addition, accountants are offered the capability of 
engaging with Merit Wealth advisers who are able to assist them with investment advice required by their SMSF 
clients and which is beyond the scope of the accountant’s authorisation. This capability has the opportunity of 
bringing together the accounting and financial advice service offers in a systemic way. 

Web based training – Our subsidiary company Knowledge Shop continued to grow its training offer to the accounting 
profession. The face to face training capability has been enhanced by the addition of web based training. There was a 
52% increase in web based programs delivered during the year. Whilst face to face training will continue and is seen 
as an important part of the training offer, the majority of growth is anticipated to come from on line delivery. Overall, 
Knowledge Shop delivered 22,630 hours of training to the accounting profession. To date all of our online training has 
been live events. We expect this to be expanded through the provision of pay on demand training during the coming 
year.  
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Online document service - During the year we increased our investment in Law Central, a Perth based company 
providing document services to the accounting profession such as company registrations, trust and SMSF deeds. Our 
equity in the company increased from 12.6% to 45.6%. In the last 12 months 347 accounting firms registered as 
customers of Law Central, through introduction by our subsidiary Knowledge Shop. Growth in the spend of these 
accounting firms with Law Central is emerging and we anticipate that it will produce an increased contribution in the 
2017 year. 

Whilst some investment has been required in these growth initiatives, it has been modest relative to the anticipated 
income stream that should flow from operations. Due to the nature of the services being offered, the revenue stream 
flowing from them should be both recurring and growing. 

Financial performance 
Statutory Profit (being net profit after tax) decreased to a loss of $0.35 million (2015: profit $1.24 million), down 
128%. The decrease in profits was primarily a result of the impairment charge of $2.8 million, taken on the loss of the 
Harmony Distribution Agreement. 

“Underlying Profit” increased to $3.33 million (2015: $2.60 million), up 28%.  

The Company uses Underlying Profit, which is a non-IFRS measure, to assess performance as it excludes non-cash 
amortisation and share based payment charges, together with one-off or non-operational items. Refer to page 9 for a 
reconciliation to Statutory Profit. 

Earnings per share has increased to 12.1 cents per share on the basis of Underlying Profit (2015: 9.5 cents per share). 

 

                                 

Year on year, the Company continues to deliver strong growth in Underlying profit. There was a continuing trend 
improvement in performance, albeit that 2nd half performance was more subdued due to increased costs being 
incurred to put in place additional infrastructure to service our growth opportunities.  
 

Underlying Profit 2016 2015 Improvement 

 ($m) ($m) ($m) 

1st Half 1.68 1.01 0.67 

2nd Half 1.65 1.59 0.06 

Full Year 3.33 2.60 0.73 

 
 
Our expectations going forward 
The Company is in a sound position going into the 2017 financial year. Significant ground work has been completed in 
the 2016 year to strengthen existing income streams and establish new revenue streams within our core businesses. 
These will assist in compensating for the loss of the Harmony Distribution Agreement. The business units are now fully 
aligned to the Company’s distribution model and should be able to secure significant leverage from each other going 
forward. Each business has recurring income streams which continue to grow and are complemented by the growth 
initiatives being put in place. 
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Our business units enjoy strong brand support in the accounting channel. This support, built around the established 
reputation of these businesses as reliable and consistent service providers, positions the Company well to grow its 
distribution capability.  
 
The organic growth opportunities are quite significant and should enhance Company earnings over the coming years. 
Our focus, in part, on online distribution creates significant scale and enhanced earnings contribution. These 
opportunities offer significant earnings per share growth and do not require large amounts of additional capital 
investment. 
 
Collectively our businesses contribute strong earnings and cash flow and this will allow us to continue to invest in the 
growth of the Company. Strategically we will seek out investments that are consistent with our distribution model. 
The mix of organic growth and selective acquisitions should result in continued growth in underlying earnings and 
shareholder value. 
 
Our management team is excited by and committed to the growth of the Company. The Company is fortunate to have 
a great team of people who subscribe to the vision of the Company and are enthusiastic about our business plan and 
the opportunities in front of us. Building on our past and with a strong commitment to growth, our future outlook is 
very positive. 

 

 

     
 
Greg Hayes 
Managing Director 
 
Sydney 
23 August 2016 
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Your directors present their report on the consolidated entity (the Group), consisting of Easton Investments Limited (the 
Company) and the entities it controlled at the end of, or during, the year ended 30 June 2016, and the audit report 
thereon. 

DIRECTORS 

The following persons were directors of the Company during the whole of the financial year and up to the date of this 
report: 

- Kevin W. White 
- Rodney Green 
- John G. Hayes 
- Carl F. Scarcella 

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES 

During the year, the principal continuing activity of the Group was the provision of wealth and asset management 
services, distribution services and accounting and taxation services.  

RESULTS AND DIVIDENDS 

The statutory net loss after tax of the Group for the year ended 30 June 2016 was $351,932 (2015: profit $1,242,470), 
after the recognition of non-cash impairment losses of $3,192,950. Impairment losses were predominantly associated 
with the cancellation of the Harmony Distribution Agreement for $2,792,950, as announced to the ASX on 19 May 2016. 
In addition, an impairment charge of $400,000 was applied to the Easton Wealth Protection business unit.  

No dividends were paid, declared or recommended since the start of the financial year. 

REVIEW OF OPERATIONS 

Operating revenue from continuing operations lifted to $19.5 million, up from $17.5 million in the previous year, an 

increase of 11%.   

Underlying profitability 
The directors are of the view that the best guide to the underlying performance of the Group at an operational level is 
“Normalised EBITA” OR “Underlying Profit” which is defined as earnings before interest, tax and amortisation (EBITA) 
excluding the impact of:  

 one-off non-operational items (acquisition-related costs, redundancy costs, impairment charges, and gains/losses on 
the sale of investments); and  

 non-cash amortisation charges relating to separately identifiable intangible assets acquired under business 
combinations; and 

 share based payments expense. 

Strong underlying earnings growth has come from both organic opportunities as the Group’s key businesses build on 
prior performance and new business initiatives, as well as from contributions of acquisitions made in prior periods.  

Underlying profit and revenue growth is illustrated in the following table:   
 

Earnings performance 2016 2015 Increase 

 ($’000) ($’000) (%) 

Operating revenue from continuing 
operations 

19,458 17,465 11% 

    
Statutory net (loss)/profit after tax 1 (352) 1,242 (128%) 
    
Underlying Profit 2     3,333 2,598 28% 

1. Net Profit After Tax includes profit attributable to Non-controlling Interests. Loss attributable to members is $342,735 (2015: profit $1,134,324). 

2. Underlying Profit is a non-IFRS measure that the Group uses to assess performance as it excludes certain non-cash and one-off or non-operational items. See table below for 

reconciliation of Underlying Profit to Statutory Profit.
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REVIEW OF OPERATIONS (continued) 

Normalisation adjustments have been applied as set out in the following reconciliation between the Group’s Underlying 
Profit and the statutory reported result for the current and previous years: 

 30 June 2016 30 June 2015 
 $’000 $’000 

Normalised EBITA from continuing operations 3,164 2,246 

Normalised EBITA from discontinued operations 169 352 

Normalised EBITA for the year 3,333 2,598 

Add/(deduct) normalisation adjustments:   

Write back of contingent consideration 500 500 

Equity accounted adjustments for interest and tax1 (337) (121) 

Prior year revenue adjustment2 (30) (50) 

Share based payments benefit/(expense) 133 (183) 

Gain on disposal of subsidiary 207 - 

Net restructuring costs (198) (204) 

Profit from operations for the year 3,608 2,540 

Deduct:  Impairment losses (3,193) - 

Statutory EBITA for the year 415 2,540 

Add/(deduct): Amortisation of separately identifiable intangible assets (469) (326) 

  Net interest expense (28) (33) 

  Notional interest on contingent consideration (95) (220) 

Statutory operating (loss)/profit before tax for the year (177) 1,961 

Income tax expense (175) (719) 

Statutory (loss)/profit after tax for the year (352) 1,242 

NPAT attributable to Non-controlling interest  (9) 108 

NPAT attributable to members (343) 1,134 
 

1. Adjustments to gross up share of profits from equity accounted investments for interest, taxation and amortisation have been applied to HKNSW, First Financial and Law Central. 

This adjustment is seen necessary to compare wholly owned and partially owned businesses on a like for like basis.  

2. Revenue adjustments in 2016 and 2015 are adjustments to territory related revenue recognised in years prior to 2015.  
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REVIEW OF OPERATIONS (continued) 

Analysis by segment 

Operations of the Group are segmented as follows: 
 

WEALTH & ASSET 
MANAGEMENT 

 DISTRIBUTION 
SERVICES 

 ACCOUNTING &  
TAX 

 
Comments on each of these segments are set out below. 
 
1. Wealth and Asset Management 

The Group’s Wealth and Asset Management segment at financial year end is composed of: 
 

 Easton Asset Management Pty Ltd (EAM) – 100% 

 Easton Wealth Protection Pty Ltd (EWP) – 100%  

 First Financial Pty Ltd (First Financial) – 25% 
 
EAM has held a distribution agreement for the Harmony suite of investment products globally with Momentum Global 
Investment Management (Harmony Distribution Agreement).  Funds under management (FUM) in Harmony products 
grew from $538 million at 30 June 2015 to $588 million at 30 June 2016. On 18 May 2016, the Group received a 
termination notice from Momentum which terminates the agreement effective 31 August 2016. An impairment charge 
for the full carrying amount of the EAM business unit has been recognised in the current year for $2.8 million. Whilst this 
is a disappointing outcome, the directors did not consider this asset core to the Group’s growth strategy.  

EWP is a risk insurance broking business which is licensed through Merit Wealth.  The business was established in 
February 2013 and performance remains steady on the back of relatively static in-force premium income of 
approximately $2 million. Whilst earnings from Easton Wealth Protection were in line with expectations, an impairment 
charge against the carrying value of the asset was made in the current year for $0.4 million to align its carrying amount 
with its estimated recoverable amount both on a value in use and fair value basis. 

The Group holds a 25% equity interest in First Financial, a Melbourne based wealth management and financial services 
business with FUA of $1.15 billion and specialising in self-managed superannuation funds (SMSF) where it advises more 
than 500 funds. First Financial also has a substantial finance broking book with loans written of $420 million. During the 
current year, First Financial undertook a significant restructure which included internalising its back office which was 
previously outsourced. On-going cost savings resulting from the restructure commenced in the second half of the current 
year. 
 
Disposal of Chesterfields   
On 30 October 2015, the Group disposed of its controlling interest in Chesterfields Financial Services Pty Ltd. The 
Chesterfields business was considered by the directors to no longer align to the Group’s core growth strategy.  The sale 
proceeds of $1.18 million form part of the current cash reserves of $3.9 million which is intended for other more 
strategically aligned investment opportunities. The results for Chesterfields, including a profit on disposal of $0.2 million 
are recognised to the date of disposal and are classified as a discontinued operation in the statement of comprehensive 
income.     
 
The performance of the Wealth and Asset Management division during 2015/16 is summarised below: 
 

Wealth & Asset Management 2015/16 2014/15 Increase 

 ($’000) ($’000) (%) 
Revenue from continuing operations 10,362 8,982 15 
Segment result – Normalised EBITA1 2,688 2,443 10 

1. Includes discontinued operation to date of disposal. 
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REVIEW OF OPERATIONS (continued) 

2. Distribution Services 

The Group’s Distribution Services segment at financial year end is composed of: 

 Knowledge Shop Pty Ltd (Knowledge Shop) – 100% 

 Merit Wealth Pty Ltd (Merit Wealth) – 100% 

 Hayes Knight Referral Services Pty Ltd (HKRS) – 100% 

 Law Central Co. Pty Ltd (Law Central) – 45.6% 
 

Knowledge Shop provides professional support services and training to small to medium accounting firms, including a 
subscription based service, allowing “member” firms to access a range of support services and material, including: 

 an on-line knowledge bank providing electronic precedent, work paper and practice management systems; 

 a technical support help desk; 

 professional development programs; and 

 monthly technical and client newsletters. 

The subscriber base has grown consistently since its inception and has continued to do so during the last 12 months.  In 
addition, Knowledge Shop deals with a significant number of accounting firms on an ad hoc or transactional basis, mainly 
through training programs offered nationally.  Knowledge Shop has engagement with more than 2,000 accounting firms. 

Merit Wealth and Hayes Knight Referral Services are related entities, established by HKNSW in 2009 to provide financial 
services solutions for accounting firms. 

Merit Wealth holds an Australian Financial Services License (AFSL) and offers accounting firms the option of providing in-
house advice through a qualified adviser authorised by Merit Wealth or under a referral service initiated and managed by 
HKRS in conjunction with Merit Wealth. During the current year, Merit Wealth introduced an offer to accounting firms for 
a subscription service to enable those firms to provide advice on SMSF’s as a limited authorised representative of Merit 
Wealth. This service is provided in response to legislative changes impacting accounting firms providing advice on 
superannuation effective from 1 July 2016. At 30 June 2016, Merit Wealth has in excess of 200 accountants registered to 
use its limited authorised representative service. 

Under its referral service, HKRS sources and engages qualified financial advisers who understand the accounting market 
and who are capable of building a significant financial planning business. 

Each adviser enters into a Referral Rights Agreement (RRA) with HKRS which involves an up-front payment by the adviser 
plus an on-going fee based on revenue.  In return for these fees, HKRS introduces the financial adviser to accounting firms 
and facilitates an on-going referral arrangement between the parties. HKRS currently has 8 RRAs in place. 

All advisers operating under the referral service are authorised by Merit Wealth, which provides full dealer services. 

On 25 January 2016 the Group increased its share ownership from 12.6% to 44.5% in Law Central. A short time afterward, 
a capital raising followed which resulted in a total equity interest of 45.6% for an additional $498,555 cash invested. The 
Group commenced equity accounting the results of Law Central from 1 February 2016.  

Law Central provides an extensive range of on-line documents, including the incorporation of companies, provision of 
trust deeds and superannuation fund deeds, as well as a suite of business related agreements, resolutions and policies 
relating to employment, estate planning, and commercial practice. Law Central has a distribution agreement with 
Knowledge Shop whereby it is contracted that Knowledge Shop will receive a fee from Law Central for distributing Law 
Central’s products through its distribution channels.  
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REVIEW OF OPERATIONS (continued) 

 
The performance of the Distribution Services segment during 2015/16 is summarised below: 
 

Distribution Services 2015/16 2014/15 Increase 

 ($’000) ($’000) (%) 
Revenue from continuing operations 9,084 8,400 8 
Segment result – Normalised EBITA 1,570 1,086 45 

 

Deferred Consideration 
The second tranche of deferred consideration of $0.5 million relating to the acquisition of HKRS has been forfeited as the 
prescribed performance hurdle in the 12-month period ended 31 January 2016 was not achieved. The write back of 
deferred consideration has been recognised in the statement of comprehensive income as other income while being 
normalised out of the results in the above table. One further annual tranche of deferred consideration of $0.5 million 
remains in place until 31 January 2017. 
 
3. Accounting and Tax 

The Group’s Accounting & Tax segment at financial year end is composed of: 
 

 Hayes Knight NSW (HKNSW) – 33.3% 
 
HKNSW is an established Sydney based accounting firm offering a full range of professional accounting services.  The firm 
has developed significant specialisation in a number of client sectors, including self-managed super funds (SMSF), mid-
size, privately owned businesses and corporates. On 1 July 2015, the Group acquired 3.9% additional interest, followed by 
a share issue to another shareholder in September 2015 resulting in a net shareholding of 33.3% increased from 30.6% at 
the end of the prior year. 
 
The performance of the Accounting & Tax segment during 2015/16 is summarised below: 

 

Accounting & Tax 2015/16 2014/15 Increase 

 ($’000) ($’000) (%) 
Equity accounted  
Segment result –  Normalised EBITA 401 328 22 

 

Outlook 

The directors expect continued earnings growth in the underlying performance of existing core business income streams 

and in particular from those opportunities that were developed in the current year which include limited authorisations, 

online training and distribution income from Law Central.   

The Company will also seek to augment organic growth with acquired growth by continuing to assess acquisition prospects 

and new opportunities which are consistent with the Company’s strategic direction.   

The Directors believe that the Company has strong potential for sustained growth over coming years, both by organic and 

by acquisition as it seeks to build a leveraged distribution business in the accounting and financial services channel. 
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SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN THE STATE OF AFFAIRS 

Other than matters disclosed elsewhere, there were no significant changes in the state of affairs of the Group. 
 

EVENTS SINCE THE END OF THE FINANCIAL YEAR 

There are no matters or circumstances that have arisen since 30 June 2016 that have significantly affected the Group’s 

operations, results or state of affairs, or may do so in future years. 

LIKELY DEVELOPMENTS AND EXPECTED RESULTS 

The Group will continue to pursue its operating strategy to create shareholder value by way of organic growth and 

acquisition opportunities.  Further commentary on the Group’s strategic direction and plan is set out in the Managing 

Director’s Report. 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION 

The Group’s operations are not subject to any significant environmental Commonwealth or State regulations or laws. 

 

  



DIRECTORS’ REPORT (continued) 

 

Easton Investments Limited (ABN 48 111 695 357) Annual Report 2016 Page 14 
 

INFORMATION ON DIRECTORS AND COMPANY SECRETARY 

The following information is current as at the date of this report. 
 

Kevin W. White B.Eng (civil), M.Eng.Sci., M.Admin. Age 64. Executive Chairman. Appointed Executive Chairman 1 March 

2015. Appointed Managing Director 29 May 2013, resigned as Joint Managing Director 1 March 2015. 

Experience and expertise Kevin graduated as a professional engineer in 1973 and has spent the majority of 

his working life in the financial services industry. He was the founder and 

Managing Director of Crowe Horwath Australasia Limited (formerly WHK Group 

Limited) from 1996 to 2011 and has a successful track record in building and 

leading ASX listed companies with a distribution focus operating in the financial 

services sector. 

Other current directorships Non-executive Director and Chairman of Royal Automobile Club of Victoria 

(RACV) Limited 

Former directorships in last 3 years Non-executive Director of IOOF Holdings Limited 

Special Responsibilities Executive Chair of the board 

Member of the Remuneration Committee 

Interests in shares, options and rights Ordinary shares – Easton Investments Limited 2,804,397 

 

Rodney Green B.Com, ACA. Age 59. Non-executive director, Deputy Chairman. Appointed 26 April 2012 as Chairman, 

resigned as Chairman and became Deputy Chairman 1 March 2015. 

Experience and expertise Rodney brings with him over 30 years’ experience in the financial services 
industry. Prior roles include Managing Director and then Non-executive Director 
of Treasury Group Limited from start up in 2001 until 2008, and previously 6 
years as the Chief Investment Officer and then Head of Perpetual Investments 
Ltd from 1995 to 2001.  Rodney was also Chairman and Non-executive Director 
of Premium Investors Limited (a listed investment company) from 2003 until 
2006. 

Other current directorships None 

Former directorships in last 3 years None 

Special Responsibilities Deputy Chair of the Board (resigned as Chairman 1 March 2015) 

Chair of the Remuneration Committee 

Member of the Audit and Risk Committee 

Interests in shares, options and rights Ordinary shares – Easton Investments Limited 320,000 

 
John G. Hayes B.Bus, FCPA, CTA, FAIM. Age 62. Managing Director. Appointed Managing Director 1 March 2015, appointed  

Joint Managing Director 19 March 2014. 

Experience and expertise Greg is the founder and CEO of Hayes Knight (NSW) Pty Ltd and is well known in 
the accounting profession.  Greg was also the Chairman of the Hayes Knight 
Group nationally, a specialist business valuer, a recognised practice management 
specialist and an author in both of these disciplines.  He is the founder and 
director of Knowledge Shop Pty Ltd and Merit Wealth Pty Ltd, both entities 
providing practice support and distribution to the accounting profession in 
Australia.  Greg was a member of the Advisory Panel to the Board of Taxation 
between 2003-2013. 

Other current directorships None 

Former directorships in last 3 years None 

Special Responsibilities Managing Director  

Interests in shares, options and rights Ordinary shares – Easton Investments Limited 5,586,517 

 

 

 




